Company, having substantial powers of management of the affairs of the Company, for a period of 5 
(Five) years commencing from 01-04-2019 and ending with 31-03-2024 on the following terms and 
conditions and payment of remuneration for a period of three (3) years with effect from 01-04-2019:- 

a. Salary:- Rs.12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Only) per month.  
b. Commission:- upto 2% of the Net Profits of the Company earned during any financial year 

based upon his performance as decided by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of 
the Board. 

c. Benefits:- No other benefits, bonuses, stock options, pension, emoluments, allowances etc.

[...]

applicable provisions of the Act as may be necessary, the approval of the Members of the Company 

be and is hereby accorded for revision in the remuneration of Mr. Dharam Pal Sharma (DIN 

07284332), Whole Time Director of the Company in a way that his remuneration shall be within the 

range of Rs. 8,50,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) per annum to Rs. 15,00,000/- 

(Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Only) per annum  w.e.f. 01.04.2019 for his remaining tenure and on the 

following other Terms and Conditions:- 

a. Benefits:- Performance Bonus within the above ceiling, as decided by Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee of the Board. No other benefits, bonuses, stock options, pension,

[...]

applicable Provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Schedule V of the said Act, revised 
the remuneration of Sh. Dharam Pal Sharma (DIN 07284332), the Whole Time Director of the Company 
w.e.f. 01-04-2019 to be within the range of Rs. 8,50,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only)  per 
annum to Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Only) per annum w.e.f. 01.04.2019 for his remaining 
tenure and the said terms as set out in the Resolution may be treated as a written memorandum setting 
out the terms of re-appointment of Sh. Dharam Pal Sharma under Section 190 of the Act.  

As per the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013 (Act) and the provisions of Schedule V thereto, the

[...]

Annual General Meeting, for a period of 5 years w.e.f. 01-04-2019 till 
31.03.2024. His remuneration is proposed to be approved for 3 years. 
His office is not liable to retirement by rotation.   

Remuneration  His last drawn remuneration during FY 2018-19 is as given below:-  
a. Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Only) per Month. 
b. Commission upto 2% of the Net Profits of the Company earned during 

any Financial Year based upon his performance as decided by the 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Board. However, no 
amount of Commission has been paid to him for the FY 2018-19. 

c. A One Time Special Incentive of Rs. 7,20,00,000/- (Rupees Seven 
Crores Twenty Lakhs Only) had been approved by the Shareholders 
by way of Postal Ballot Process, out of which one instalment of Rs. 
3,60,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Sixty Lakhs Only) had been paid 
to him during FY 2018-19 

Remuneration sought to be 
paid 

As stated in Special Resolution set out at Item no. 5 of the Notice  

Qualification Graduate in Arts 

List of Other Directorships:- 

1 Paul Overseas Pvt. Ltd. 

2 Paul Energy Projects Pvt.

[...]

Commission upto 2% of the Net Profits of the Company earned during the 

financial year based upon his performance as decided by the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee of the Board. However, no amount of Commission has 
been paid to him for the FY 2018-19.  

c. A One Time Special Incentive of Rs. 7,20,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores 
Twenty Lakhs Only) had been approved by the Shareholders by way of Postal 
Ballot Process, out of which one instalment of Rs. 3,60,00,000/- (Rupees Three 
Crores Sixty Lakhs Only) had been paid to him during FY 2018-19.  

(3) Recognition or awards a. Certificate of Mayoral Appreciation by the Municipal Corporation Chandigarh for 
providing exceptional support to Poverty Alleviation Programme  

b. “Achievers of the North” by Times of India

[...]

01.04.2019 for his remaining tenure alongwith other additional Terms and 

Conditions as described below is fair and at Arm’s Length:- 

REMUNERATION:   

a. Salary: - Within the range of Rs. 8,50,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) per 
annum to Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Only) per annum   

b. Benefits:- Performance Bonus within the above ceiling, as decided by Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee of the Board. No other benefits, bonuses, stock options, pension, 
emoluments, allowances etc. will be payable to him during the term.